Daily Survey: DNA Testing
February 9 - 12, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1. Taken a DNA test
Have you ever taken a mail-in DNA test?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 21% 19% 23% 16% 19% 20% 29% 23% 12% 11% 33%
No 7% 78% 76% 81% 75% 80% 70% 76% 88% 84% 53%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 1% 3% 6% 0% 1% 1% 0% 5% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (444) (555) (185) (201) (343) (270) (751) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 24% 19% 20% 28% 22% 16% 29% 30% 21% 19% 20% 24%
No 7% 74% 79% 78% 1% 76% 83% 70% 65% 7% 79% 78% 74%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (335) (404) (260) (394) (355) (440) (275) (144) (188) (207) (385) (219)
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February 9 - 12, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
2. Family taken a DNA test
Has anyone in your family taken a DNA test? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, someone in my
immediate family (such
as a parent, sibling, or
child) 27% 26% 27% 17% 27% 29% 33% 30% 18% 12% 41%
Yes, someone in my
extended family (such
as a grandparent,
cousin, aunt, or uncle) 16% 16% 16% 21% 14% 15% 15% 17% 17% 11% 15%
None of the above 39% 39% 38% 46% 37% 37% 36% 37% 41% 46% 38%
Not sure 27% 29% 25% 26% 31% 27% 23% 25% 32% 31% 27%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 0% 1% 1% 6% 7% 7%
Unweighted N (1,000) (444) (556) (185) (202) (343) (270) (752) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, someone in my
immediate family (such
as a parent, sibling, or
child) 27% 27% 27% 26% 32% 27% 19% 36% 42% 21% 28% 25% 33%
Yes, someone in my
extended family (such
as a grandparent,
cousin, aunt, or uncle) 16% 22% 14% 12% 20% 14% 15% 16% 25% 17% 18% 15% 17%
None of the above 39% 35% 41% 39% 34% 40% 42% 34% 30% 42% 40% 37% 37%
Not sure 27% 24% 27% 30% 24% 27% 30% 25% 19% 28% 27% 29% 22%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 6% 0% 1% 5% 4%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Unweighted N (1,000) (335)  (405) (260)  (394)  (355)  (441) (275) (144) (188) (208) (385)  (219)
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3. DNA Surprises
Did the DNA test taken by either you or your family member(s) result in anything that surprised you?
Asked of those who either took a DNA test or whose immediate family had taken a DNA test
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 36% 32% 40% 48% 39% 32% 31% 35% * * 46%
No 64% 68% 60% 52% 61% 68% 69% 65% * * 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100%
Unweighted N (367) (167) (200) (55) (72) (124) (116) (290) (24) (17) (36)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 36% 35% 37% 35% 41% 31% 3% 37% 43% 34% 40% 36% 33%
No 64% 65% 63% 65% 59% 69% 63% 63% 57% 66% 60% 64% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (367) (133) (148) (86) (164) (131) (130) (120) (71) (67) (71) (133) (96)
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4. Learn About New Relatives
Did you learn from DNA test results about any close relatives that you previously didn’t know about?
Asked of those who either took a DNA test or whose immediate family had taken a DNA test
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 33% 3% 29% 41% 3% 28% 31% 32% * * 37%
No 64% 61% 67% 51% 60% 69% 67% 68% * * 42%
Prefer not to say 5% 7% 3% 3% 13% 3% 2% 1% * * 26%
Unweighted N (368) (168) (200) (55) (73) (124) (116) (291) (24) (17) (36)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 33% 35% 29% 36% 34% 34% 33% 31% 38% 33% 28% 37% 30%
No 64% 64% 64% 63% 64% 66% 66% 66% 57% 66% 63% 63% 63%
Prefer not to say 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 0% 3% 2% 10% 4% 4% 4% 8%
Unweighted N (368) (133) (148) (87) (164) (131) (131) (120) (71) (67) (71) (134) (96)
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5. Changed Thinking on Race or Ethnicity
Did the DNA test results change the way you think about your racial or ethnic identity?
Asked of those who either took a DNA test or whose immediate family had taken a DNA test
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 16% 16% 22% 27% 14% 6% 14% * * 27%
No 81% 80% 82% 71% 67% 86% 93% 85% * * 55%
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 2% 7% 6% 0% 1% 1% * * 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100%
Unweighted N (362) (166) (196) (54) (72) (122) (114) (287) (24) (17) (34)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 16% 23% 12% 13% 23% 10% 16% 13% 26% 8% 13% 18% 21%
No 81% 74% 83% 87% 76% 89% 83% 86% 69% 88% 83% 80% 76%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (362) (131) (145) (86) (163) (128) (126) (120) (71) (66) (71) (131) (94)
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6. Would take free DNA test
If you were offered a free DNA test, would you be interested in taking it?
Asked of those who have NOT taken a DNA test
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 51% 47% 55% 42% 56% 52% 52% 53% 51% 43% 45%
No 28% 30% 27% 38% 24% 26% 27% 27% 33% 31% 29%
Not sure 21% 24% 18% 20% 20% 22% 22% 20% 16% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (441) (553) (182) (201) (343) (268) (748) (99) (77) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 51% 59% 48% 44% 61% 44% 52% 53% 56% 54% 52% 53% 45%
No 28% 22% 31% 33% 21% 34% 27% 31% 26% 29% 29% 28% 27%
Not sure 21% 19% 21% 23% 18% 22% 21% 16% 18% 18% 19% 19% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (334) (402) (258) (394) (353) (437) (275) (144) (186) (207) (385) (216)
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7. Reasons For Wanting DNA Test Closed
Which of the following would be a reason you would be interested in taking a DNA test? Select all that apply.
Asked of those who would want a free DNA test
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
To learn more about
where your family
came from 81% 80% 82% 74% 76% 87% 84% 83% 72% 87% 69%
To get information about
your health or family
medical history 63% 57% 68% 79% 58% 58% 62% 65% 59% 55% 58%
To connect with relatives
you might have but
didn’t know about 50% 44% 54% 44% 55% 46% 53% 47% 59% 58% 50%
None of the above 3% 5% 2% 0% 9% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 14%
Unweighted N (522) (213) (309) (86) (114) (182) (140) (397) (52) (39) (34)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
To learn more about
where your family
came from 81% 81% 82% 79% 82% 87% 82% 81% 79% 75% 82% 84% 80%
To get information about
your health or family
medical history 63% 66% 60% 63% 69% 58% 63% 65% 60% 68% 62% 62% 61%
To connect with relatives
you might have but
didn’t know about 50% 53% 48% 48% 52% 43% 53% 44% 50% 48% 45% 51% 53%
None of the above 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 4% 1% 6% 1% 2% 4% 5%
Unweighted N (522) (200) (206) (116) (240) (158) (238) (146) (81) (99) (108) (220) (95)
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8. Knowledge of Family Ancestry
How much do you know about your family’s ancestry or heritage?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 10% 13% % 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% 8% 6% 13%
A lot 12% 12% 11% 16% 8% 11% 14% 14% 4% 11% 8%
A moderate amount 30% 28% 32% 22% 30% 32% 35% 31% 30% 30% 28%
A little 33% 31% 35% 28% 35% 34% 35% 35% 37% 25% 24%
None at all 12% 13% 11% 18% 14% 11% % 9% 18% 24% 13%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 3% 7% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% 5% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (444) (555) (185) (202) (342) (270) (752) (98) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A great deal 10% 7% 10% 14% 8% 14% 8% 13% 11% 10% 11% 9% 10%
A lot 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 15% 8% 15% 17% 10% 10% 10% 18%
A moderate amount 30% 33% 27% 31% 35% 31% 28% 33% 36% 39% 30% 28% 27%
A little 33% 36% 32% 32% 35% 31% 38% 30% 26% 28% 36% 34% 34%
None at all 12% 9% 15% 10% 7% 8% 16% 8% 10% 12% 9% 15% 10%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (335) (404) (260) (393) (355) (440) (275) (144) (188) (207) (385) (219)
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9. Adopted
Were you adopted?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 6% 7% 4% 3% 9% 7% 2% 6% 2% 3% 12%
No 90% 86% 93% 84% 84% 93% 97% 92% 97% 82% 74%
Not sure 4% 5% 2% 12% 4% 0% 0% 2% 1% 14% 6%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (444) (556) (185) (202) (343) (270) (752) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 6% 6% % 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 3% 8%
No 90% 91% 88% 91% 92% 94% 89% 93% 89% 89% 92% 91% 86%
Not sure 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (335)  (405) (260)  (394)  (355) (441) (275) (144) (188) (208) (385)  (219)
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10. Concerns About DNA Privacy
How much of a concern is privacy in your decision of whether to take a DNA test or not?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very much a concern 25% 27% 24% 18% 30% 27% 24% 27% 21% 14% 34%
Somewhat a concern 28% 28% 27% 32% 24% 30% 24% 26% 24% 43% 24%
Not very much a concern 24% 20% 29% 26% 25% 20% 28% 27% 25% 13% 19%
Not at all a concern 23% 26% 20% 24% 21% 23% 23% 20% 29% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (441) (554) (182) (201) (342) (270) (748) (99) (78) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very much a concern 25% 24% 24% 30% 25% 33% 21% 27% 26% 20% 31% 26% 23%
Somewhat a concern 28% 30% 28% 23% 28% 24% 27% 27% 31% 25% 27% 26% 32%
Not very much a concern 24% 25% 24% 25% 26% 23% 26% 24% 22% 24% 27% 23% 24%
Not at all a concern 23% 22% 24% 22% 21% 20% 25% 21% 21% 31% 16% 24% 21%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (335) (401) (259) (394) (354) (437) (275) (144) (185) (207) (384) (219)
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11. Accuracy of DNA Tests
How accurate do you think DNA tests are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very accurate 31% 31% 31% 20% 3% 34% 31% 31% 32% 32% 28%
Somewhat accurate 55% 53% 56% 51% 49% 59% 60% 59% 48% 43% 57%
Not very accurate 10% 10% 10% 20% 10% 6% 7% 9% 13% 12% 13%
Not at all accurate 4% 6% 2% 10% 4% 2% 2% 2% 8% 13% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (439) (554) (181) (201) (342) (269) (746) (99) (79) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very accurate 31% 38% 26% 30% 37% 25% 32% 27% 37% 28% 29% 29% 37%
Somewhat accurate 55% 50% 58% 57% 54% 63% 54% 59% 49% 59% 60% 55% 48%
Not very accurate 10% 10% 10% 11% 7% 9% 9% 12% 12% 11% 8% 11% 9%
Not at all accurate 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993)  (333)  (401) (259)  (393)  (355) (436) (274) (144) (184) (206) (385)  (218)
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12. Would take free DNA test (1)
Do you think that law enforcement should be able to access the records of DNA test companies to assist in solving crimes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for all crimes 30% 27% 33% 27% 30% 32% 31% 31% 29% 34% 15%
Yes, but only for violent
crimes 31% 32% 30% 31% 28% 30% 35% 33% 28% 24% 32%
No 23% 28% 18% 27% 26% 21% 19% 20% 28% 24% 38%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 15% 16% 18% 16% 16% 15% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (441) (556) (183) (202) (343) (269) (750) (99) (78) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, for all crimes 30% 35% 24% 34% 31% 31% 31% 30% 37% 25% 26% 33% 33%
Yes, but only for violent
crimes 31% 31% 31% 29% 34% 30% 32% 27% 35% 40% 28% 28% 31%
No 23% 19% 27% 20% 19% 23% 23% 25% 15% 16% 33% 21% 21%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 17% 15% 16% 15% 18% 13% 19% 12% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (334) (403) (260) (392) (355) (438) (275) (144) (187) (207) (384) (219)
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13A. DNA Hypotheticals — That you were adopted
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 60% 54% 65% 45% 54% 69% 66% 65% 44% 56% 50%
No, | would not 34% 39% 29% 47% 33% 28% 32% 31% 46% 35% 38%
Prefer not to say 6% 7% 5% 9% 12% 3% 2% 4% 10% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (442) (552) (185) (200) (342) (267) (747) (98) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 60% 65% 57% 57% 68% 60% 59% 62% 63% 63% 60% 58% 61%
No, | would not 34% 29% 36% 37% 27% 36% 35% 34% 29% 31% 32% 35% 36%
Prefer not to say 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 7% 8% 7% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994)  (333)  (402) (259)  (392)  (355) (437) (275) (144) (188) (207) (382)  (217)
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13B. DNA Hypotheticals — That you are not biologically related to your father
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 59% 54% 63% 48% 53% 70% 61% 62% 54% 53% 47%
No, | would not 34% 38% 30% 42% 36% 26% 36% 32% 38% 33% 41%
Prefer not to say 7% 8% 6% 10% 11% 5% 3% 5% 8% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (443) (555) (185) (201) (343) (269) (750) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 59% 63% 58% 55% 65% 56% 62% 58% 59% 66% 56% 56% 61%
No, | would not 34% 31% 34% 39% 29% 39% 32% 38% 33% 27% 36% 35% 35%
Prefer not to say 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% % 5% 8% 7% 8% 9% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998)  (334)  (404) (260)  (393)  (355) (439) (275) (144) (188) (208) (384)  (218)
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13C. DNA Hypotheticals — That you have a biological sibling who you had never met
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 62% 56% 68% 45% 53% 74% 73% 68% 54% 52% 44%
No, | would not 30% 34% 26% 43% 34% 22% 25% 27% 36% 32% 44%
Prefer not to say 8% 9% 6% 12% 13% 4% 2% 5% 10% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (441) (553) (185) (201) (341) (267) (748) (98) (78) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 62% 67% 58% 63% 69% 67% 64% 61% 63% 61% 64% 63% 61%
No, | would not 30% 26% 32% 31% 25% 29% 29% 36% 31% 33% 28% 29% 32%
Prefer not to say 8% % 9% 6% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 6% 8% 8% %
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994)  (332)  (402)  (260)  (390)  (355) (439) (272) (144) (187) (207) (382)  (218)
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13D. DNA Hypotheticals — That you are distantly related to your spouse or partner
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 53% 50% 55% 34% 47% 63% 62% 56% 51% 43% 44%
No, | would not 38% 40% 36% 50% 38% 32% 35% 38% 39% 35% 36%
Prefer not to say 10% 11% 9% 16% 16% 5% 3% 6% 10% 22% 20%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (442) (555) (185) (202) (343) (267) (749) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 53% 60% 48% 52% 62% 52% 53% 56% 52% 54% 51% 53% 53%
No, | would not 38% 31% 42% 40% 31% 41% 37% 39% 40% 37% 40% 37% 37%
Prefer not to say 10% 10% 10% 8% 6% % 10% 5% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997)  (333)  (404) (260)  (392)  (355) (439) (275) (144) (188) (207) (384)  (218)
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13E. DNA Hypotheticals — That a family member had committed a violent crime
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 54% 49% 60% 39% 48% 62% 65% 59% 52% 37% 45%
No, | would not 36% 39% 33% 46% 36% 32% 30% 34% 36% 45% 38%
Prefer not to say 10% 13% % 15% 16% 6% 4% % 12% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (442) (556) (185) (202) (343) (268) (750) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 54% 60% 50% 55% 63% 56% 52% 61% 54% 55% 57% 53% 54%
No, | would not 36% 33% 37% 37% 31% 38% 37% 34% 36% 32% 34% 37% 37%
Prefer not to say 10% % 13% 8% 7% 6% 11% 6% 10% 13% 9% 10% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998)  (334)  (404) (260)  (393)  (355) (440) (275) (144) (188) (208) (384)  (218)
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February 9 - 12, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

13F. DNA Hypotheticals — That an ancestor was a slave owner

You

Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some
surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 54% 48% 61% 38% 47% 66% 61% 57% 57% 42% 51%
No, | would not 36% 40% 33% 46% 39% 28% 37% 36% 36% 43% 29%
Prefer not to say 9% 12% % 16% 14% 6% 2% % 7% 15% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (440) (555) (185) (201) (342) (267) (747) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 54% 63% 49% 51% 66% 53% 54% 58% 52% 55% 52% 56% 54%
No, | would not 36% 29% 39% 42% 27% 43% 36% 37% 38% 31% 39% 36% 39%
Prefer not to say 9% % 13% 7% 7% 5% 10% 5% 9% 15% 9% 9% %
Totals 99% 99%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995)  (334)  (402) (259)  (393)  (354) (438) (274) (144) (187) (206) (384)  (218)
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13G. DNA Hypotheticals — That you have a high likelihood of developing a serious health condition
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 65% 58% 71% 50% 58% 71% 75% 69% 64% 51% 51%
No, | would not 26% 30% 22% 31% 28% 22% 23% 24% 25% 31% 30%
Prefer not to say 10% 12% % 19% 14% 6% 2% % 11% 18% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (440) (554) (185) (202) (341) (266) (746) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 65% 73% 59% 64% 74% 66% 64% 70% 60% 67% 64% 66% 61%
No, | would not 26% 19% 28% 30% 19% 30% 24% 27% 32% 19% 27% 26% 30%
Prefer not to say 10% 8% 13% 6% 7% 4% 11% 4% 7% 15% 9% 8% 9%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994)  (335)  (402) (257)  (394)  (352) (439) (274) (143) (187) (208) (381)  (218)
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February 9 - 12, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
14. Race/Ethnicity
Which of the following do you identify as? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
White 73% 73% 2% 55% 70% 80% 82% 99% 5% 25% 35%
Black 14% 12% 17% 14% 15% 14% 14% 0% 97% 3% 16%
Asian 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 34%
Hispanic 15% 17% 13% 27% 18% 9% 8% 2% 0% 90% 25%
American Indian 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 6% 17%
Pacific Islander 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 7%
Other 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 20%
Unweighted N (1,000) (444) (556) (185) (202) (343) (270) (752) (99) (79) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
White 73% 61% 74% 87% 68% 89% 66% 81% 79% % 83% 68% 68%
Black 14% 25%  12% 4%  23% 3% 21% 8% 8% 16% 11% 21% 7%
Asian 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 0% 2% 1% 8%
Hispanic 15% 19% 15% 9% 14% 9% 16% 15% 16% 12% 7% 16% 23%
American Indian 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 0% 3% 5% 3%
Pacific Islander 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Other 3% 0% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Unweighted N (1,000) (335) (405) (260) (394) (355) (441) (275) (144) (188) (208) (385) (219)

21


Taylor Orth
Daily Survey: DNA Testing


